



IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY  
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

WRIT PETITION NO. 5632 OF 2001  
WITH  
CIVIL APPLICATION NO. 1984 OF 2008  
IN  
WRIT PETITION NO. 5632 OF 2001

Minaxi Madhu Haksar

... Petitioner

**Versus**

Bhalchandra Anandrao Rackvi and Ors.

... Respondents

.....  
Ms.Mumtaz Shaikh i/by Mr.Prem Gidwani, Advocate for the Petitioner.  
.....

CORAM : ABHAY AHUJA, J.

DATE : 9 OCTOBER 2025

**P.C.** :

1. Ms.Shaikh, learned Counsel appears for the Petitioner and for Applicant in Civil Application No.1984 of 2008 and submits that the said Application seeks to delete the name of deceased-Respondent No.1, in as much as, the said Respondent has died, and Respondent No.1's legal heirs are already Respondents in the Writ Petition.

2. Having heard the learned Counsel for the Petitioner-Applicant and having perused the Application, the Civil Application is allowed in terms of prayer clauses (a) to (d), which read as under:

*“(a) The delay of 9 months and 29 days in taking out this application be condoned;*

*(b) That the abatement of Writ Petition against the Respondent No.1 be set aside.;*

*(c) the name of the Respondent No.1 may be deleted and the Respondent No. 2 to 7 be shown as also the heirs of the deceased Original Respondent No.1 ;*

*(d) the Petitioner be permitted to amend the cause title in the Writ Petition and consequential amendments be allowed;”*

3. Let the amendment be carried out within a period of two weeks and the amended Petition be served to the other side within two weeks thereafter and an appropriate affidavit of service be filed.

4. Civil Application accordingly stands disposed of in the above terms.

5. List the Writ Petition on 27<sup>th</sup> November, 2025.

**(ABHAY AHUJA, J.)**